

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 46333-2018
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Ada County Case No.
 v.) CR01-17-51270
)
 JOHN ROBERT RODRIGUEZ,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE JONATHAN MEDEMA
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

ROBYN FYFFE
Fyffe Law LLC
800 W. Main St., Ste. 1460
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 338-5231
E-mail: robyn@fyffelaw.com

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Rodriguez Has Failed To Show That The Statute Prohibiting The Transfer Of Firearms To Criminal Gang Members Is Clearly Overbroad.....	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. Standard Of Review	3
C. Rodriguez’s Overbreadth Claim Is Incompatible With The Fundamental Error Standard.....	4
II. Rodriguez Has Failed To Show That His Right To Bear Arms Was Infringed, And Has Therefore Failed To Show Fundamental Error.....	7
A. Introduction.....	7
B. Standard Of Review	8
C. Rodriguez’s Overbreadth Claim Is Incompatible With The Fundamental Error Standard.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Bates v. City of Little Rock</u> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	6
<u>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</u> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	5
<u>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Virginia</u> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964).....	5
<u>Caetano v. Massachusetts</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	9
<u>D.C. v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	8, 9
<u>De Jonge v. Oregon</u> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	6
<u>Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization</u> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	6
<u>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</u> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	6
<u>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</u> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	6
<u>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</u> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	9
<u>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</u> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	5
<u>Olsen v. J.A. Freeman Co.</u> , 117 Idaho 706, 791 P.2d 1285 (1990).....	4
<u>Regan v. Time, Inc.</u> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	5
<u>State v. Cobb</u> , 132 Idaho 195, 969 P.2d 244 (1998).....	4
<u>State v. Manzanares</u> , 152 Idaho 410, 272 P.3d 382 (2012).....	4
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 165 Idaho 115, 443 P.3d 129 (2019).....	3, 4, 8
<u>State v. Newman</u> , 108 Idaho 5, 696 P.2d 856 (1985).....	4
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010).....	3, 4, 8
<u>State v. Richards</u> , 127 Idaho 31, 896 P.2d 357 (Ct. App. 1995).....	4
<u>United States v. Chester</u> , 514 F. App'x 393 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9
<u>United States v. Cruikshank</u> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	5

STATUTES

I.C. § 18-8505(1)..... 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 5

U.S. Const. amend. II..... 8
